# **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

# FILE PACKAGE NO.: MO-14-0042

DATE:	April 3, 2014
STATE:	MISSOURI
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/03/2014
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Repricing of Packages

<b>TARIFF SECTION</b>	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
A044	6.1	0034
A044	8.1	0023
A044	14	0019
A044	15	0022
A044	27	0012
A044	38	0012

# 44.6 THE WORKS<sup>®</sup>

## 44.6.2 Rates and Charges

A. The following discount is applicable as a credit to the customer's monthly bill.

_	USOC	Monthly Discount	Service and Equipment Charge	
The WORKS (Residence)(1)	NLUXJ	(\$83.47)		(CR)
<ul><li>Without Calling Name Delivery(1)</li><li>Without Call Waiting(1)</li></ul>	NLUX3 NLUYE	(73.48) (73.48)		(CR) (CR)

(1) The WORKS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003. Only existing residential customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003, may retain this package at existing locations.

# 44.8 THE BASICS<sup>SM</sup> (cont'd)

## 44.8.2 Rates and Charges

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill.

	USOC	Monthly Discount	
A. Residence(1)	RCRTT	(\$41.47)	(CR)

(1) The BASICS is obsolete for residential customers as of May 21, 2003. Only existing residential customers who subscribed to this package prior to May 21, 2003 may retain this package at existing locations.

# 44.14 ESSENTIALS PLAN<sup>SM</sup> (2)

44.14.1 The Essentials Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a package of the following services:

## A. <u>Residence</u>

- 1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
- 2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
- 3. Call Waiting

### 44.14.2 Rates and Charges

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill.

		USOC	Monthly Discount	Service and Equipment Charge(1)
A.	Residence (single line)	RCR4Z	(\$25.47) (CR)	\$7.75

- (1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is \$7.75 for residential customers, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.
- (2) The Essentials Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005.

# 44.15 SBC ADVANTAGE PLAN<sup>SM</sup> (2)

44.15.1 The SBC Advantage Plan discount is applicable as appropriate when customers subscribe to a package of the following services:

## A. <u>Residence</u>

- 1. Caller ID Service (Calling Name Delivery and Calling Number Delivery)
- 2. Three-way Calling (monthly rate basis only)
- 3. Call Waiting
- 4. Call Blocker
- 5. Call Forwarding
- 6. Call Waiting ID
- 7. Privacy Manager

### 44.15.2 Rates and Charges

The following discount is applicable as a credit to the subscriber's monthly bill.

		USOC	Monthly Discount	Service and Equipment Charge(1)
A.	Residence (single line) SBC Advantage Plan - with Privacy Manager - without Privacy Manager	RCR4X RCR4Y	(\$54.97) (CR) (45.97) (CR)	\$7.75 7.75

- (1) The maximum Service and Equipment Charge per line is \$7.75 for residential customers, except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding service is established.
- (2) SBC Advantage Plan will no longer be offered except to existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the package prior to January 4, 2005.

# 44.19 USELECT<sup>SM</sup>6 (cont'd)

44.19.1 Description (cont'd)

- P. The EasyOptions<sup>®</sup> Nonrecurring Service and Equipment charges will apply when the customer initially subscribes to the package and must add one or more EasyOptions<sup>®</sup> Services to do so.
- Q. The service interactions of the individual EasyOptions<sup>®</sup> Services in the package apply.
- R. These packages are only available to customers who subscribe to Flat Rate 1-Party exchange access line service.

### 44.19.2 Rates and Charges

The following charges include the rates for local exchange service and will apply to the uSelect<sup>SM</sup>6 packages.

	USOC	Monthly Rate	Installation Charge(1)	
uSelect <sup>SM</sup> 6 (2)	PGO4L	\$37.00	\$5.00	(CR)
2-Line uSelect <sup>SM</sup> 6 (2)	PGOF6	59.00	5.00	

(1) The Installation Charge USOC is SM7FF.

(2) This package is obsolete as of January 2, 2008. Customers who subscribed to the package prior to January 2, 2008 may retain the package at their current location only.

## 44.22 SELECT FEATURE PACKAGE (cont'd)

#### 44.22.2 Rates and Charges

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange service and will apply to Select Feature Package. Additional Service Equipment Charges associated with local exchange service may apply.

	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly Rate(2)	Installation Charge	
Select Feature Package				
	SM7FF		\$5.00	
<ul> <li>with basic access line</li> </ul>	PGO36	\$37.00		(CR)
<ul> <li>without Caller ID</li> </ul>	PGO36	36.00(1)		(CR)

#### 44.22.3 Additional Discounts

Residential ADL Retention Offer - On July 27, 2008, a retail discount of \$10.00 per month shall be established for residence customers who have more than one access line, call to disconnect an additional line, then decide to retain the additional line. Customers must already subscribe to or newly purchase Select Feature Package. Customers must keep the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer. On or after January 1, 2009, the customer may qualify for this offer by maintaining their existing Select Feature Package or newly purchase Complete Choice® Enhanced. Applicable nonrecurring installation charges associated with feature installation and package installation will also be waived. The customer's bill will be credited each month that the line and package are retained. If the customer disconnects the additional line, the package, or the additional line and package before the next bill period date in which a credit is due, any further discounts will cease. If the customer moves from their current location, any further discounts will cease. This discount is available on a maximum of one additional line and cannot be combined with any other access line retention offers that provide a monthly recurring discount.

- (1) The difference between this price and the Select Feature Package with Caller ID price may be reflected on the customer's bill as a credit. No credit is given if the customer deselects Caller ID.
- (2) Residence customers with Lifeline Service will pay a package rate that reflects the difference between their monthly recurring Lifeline rate and the monthly recurring line rate for a basic exchange access line.